Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive
potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Victorian Plumbing  Annual Report and Financial Statements 202198

2.3 Restatement of prior year comparatives
Following a review of the Group’s historical financial information for the Group’s IPO in June 2021, a number of adjustments have been made to
correct errors in balances previously reported within the Group’s consolidated financial statements. These adjustments have been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period as follows.

Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income as at 30 September 2020
Statement of financial position as at 30 September 2020

Notes

Previously
reported

30 September
2020

 £m

Impact
of adjustments

£m

Restated
 30 September

2020
 £m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets A 2.3 0.2 2.5
Property, plant and equipment 0.8 – 0.8
Right-of-use asset B 2.9 3.1 6.0

6.0 3.3 9.3
Current assets
Inventories C, D, E 24.0 (1.0) 23.0
Trade and other receivables F, G 9.4 0.6 10.0
Tax recoverable K 1.4 0.9 2.3
Cash and cash equivalents 10.5 – 10.5

45.3 0.5 45.8
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables D, G (26.7) (1.4) (28.1)
Provisions H – (0.2) (0.2)
Contract liability C, F (4.7) (2.6) (7.3)
Lease liabilities B (0.5) (0.2) (0.7)

(31.9) (4.4) (36.3)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities B (2.7) (3.0) (5.7)
Deferred tax (0.1) – (0.1)

(2.8) (3.0) (5.8)
Net assets 16.6 (3.6) 13.0

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company
Share capital – – –
Retained earnings 16.6 (3.6) 13.0
Total equity 16.6 (3.6) 13.0

99 Victorian Plumbing  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021

Strategic Report
Corporate G

overnance
Financial Statem

ents
Additional Inform

ation

2. Accounting policies continued
Statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2020

Notes

Previously
reported

30 September
2020

£m

Impact
of adjustments

£m

Restated
 30 September

2020
 £m

Revenue C, G, I 209.9 (1.2) 208.7
Cost of sales C, D, E, G, H, J (167.7) 51.0 (116.7)
Gross profit 42.2 49.8 92.0
Administrative expenses A, B, J (16.2) (52.0) (68.2)
Other operating income I 0.1 0.1 0.2
Operating profit 26.1 (2.1) 24.0
Finance costs B (0.2) (0.1) (0.3)
Profit before tax 25.9 (2.2) 23.7
Tax on profit K (4.5) 0.5 (4.0)
Profit for the financial year 21.4 (1.7) 19.7

A  Intangible assets
The Group has intangible assets relating to purchased software and internal capitalised development spend. On review, the Group recorded
amortisation in the year ended 30 September 2020 in excess of what was required as per the Group’s amortisation policy. An adjustment has been
included to increase the level of intangible assets by £0.2 million and reduce the amount of amortisation included within administrative expenses.

B  Recognition of a lease under IFRS 16
During the year, the Group agreed the terms to lease warehouse and office space from Radcliffe Property Management, a related party. The lease

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year 2.7 – 2.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 10.5 – 10.5

The cash flows for operating activities and investing activities have been restated in relation to 30 September 2020. This is due to cash flows
relating to advances made to related parties being incorrectly classified as operating cash flows instead of investing cash flows. This has resulted
in previously reported total cash outflows from investing activities increasing by £3.8 million and total cash inflows from operating activities
increasing by £3.8 million. This has no effect on the financing cash flows, total cash flows or the cash position at 30 September 2020.

101 Victorian Plumbing  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021

Strategic Report
Corporate G

overnance
Financial Statem

ents
Additional Inform

ation

2. Accounting policies continued
Reconciliation of opening equity as at 1 October 2019
Statement of financial position as at 1 October 2019

Notes

Previously
reported

1 October
 2019

 £m

Impact
of adjustments

£m

Restated
 1 October

2019
 £m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1.8 – 1.8
Property, plant and equipment 0.5 – 0.5
Right-of-use asset 3.5 – 3.5

5.8 – 5.8
Current assets
Inventories A, B 16.4 1.9 18.3
Trade and other receivables C, D 6.2 (1.0) 5.2
Tax recoverable G 0.2 (0.2) –
Cash and cash equivalents 2.7 – 2.7

25.5 0.7 26.2
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables B, D (19.8) (1.4) (21.2)
Provisions F – (0.1) (0.1)
Contract liability E (2.1) (1.7) (3.8)
Lease liabilities (0.5) – (0.5)
Corporation tax G (0.9) 0.6 (0.3)

(23.3) (2.6) (25.9)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (3.3) – (3.3)

(3.3) – (3.3)
Net assets 4.7 (1.9) 2.8

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company
Share capital – – –
Retained earnings 4.7 (1.9) 2.8
Total equity 4.7 (1.9) 2.8

A  Recognition of revenue on delivery of items
The Group has previously recognised revenue on dispatch of goods from the Group’s warehouses. On review, management believes that control
is only passed to the customer on delivery of items. As a result of this change in policy, an adjustment has been made for the year ended
30 September 2019.

Revenue recognised has been reduced by £1.6 million, with a corresponding increase of £1.6 million in the Group’s contract liability.